investors and other third parties. In addition, actions of activist stockholders may cause periods of fluctuation in our

stock price based on temporary or speculative market perceptions or other factors that do not necessarily reflect

the underlying fundamentals and prospects of our business.

S-25

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from this offering of notes will be approximately $686.3 million after deducting the

underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We intend to use the net proceeds of this

offering for general corporate purposes, including the repayment of the outstanding $500 million aggregate

principal amount of the 2024 notes on or prior to maturity.

Certain of the underwriters or their affiliates may hold a portion of the 2024 notes and as such may receive a

portion of the net proceeds from this offering. See “Underwriting.”

S-26

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2024 and as adjusted

to reflect the sale of $700 million aggregate principal amount of notes and the application of the estimated net

proceeds thereof as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

   As of June 30, 2024

(Dollars in millions)   Actual   Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,992.3   $ 3,178.6

Homebuilding debt:

Secured notes   $ 164.7   $ 164.7

Revolving credit facility due 2027(1)   —    — 

2.500% senior notes due 2024   499.7   — 

2.600% senior notes due 2025   498.8   498.8

1.300% senior notes due 2026   597.4   597.4

1.400% senior notes due 2027   497.2   497.2

5.000% senior notes due 2034 offered hereby   —    686.3

Total homebuilding debt   2,257.8   2,444.4

DRH Rental debt:

Secured notes   5.7   5.7

Revolving credit facility due 2027(2)   1,030.0   1,030.0

Total DRH Rental debt   1,035.7   1,035.7

Forestar debt:

Secured notes   9.9   9.9

Revolving credit facility due 2026(3)   —    — 

3.850% senior notes due 2026   398.2   398.2

5.000% senior notes due 2028   298.0   298.0

Total Forestar debt   706.1   706.1

Financial services debt:

Borrowings under committed mortgage repurchase facility(4)   1,194.5   1,194.5

Borrowings under uncommitted mortgage repurchase facility(4)   496.9   496.9

Total financial services debt   1,691.4   1,691.4

Total debt(5)   5,691.0   5,877.6

Equity:

Preferred stock, $0.10 par value: 30,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued   —    — 

Common stock, $0.01 par value: 1,000,000,000 shares authorized; 402,771,463

shares issued and 327,373,437 shares outstanding at June 30, 2024   4.0   4.0

Additional paid-in capital   3,458.9   3,458.9

Retained earnings   26,765.3   26,765.0

Treasury stock, 75,398,026 shares at June 30, 2024, at cost   (5,571.7)   (5,571.7)

Stockholders’ equity   24,656.5   24,656.2

Noncontrolling interests   494.2   494.2

Total equity   25,150.7   25,150.4

Total capitalization   $30,841.7   $31,028.0

(1) As of June 30, 2024, we had a $2.19 billion senior unsecured homebuilding revolving credit facility with an

uncommitted accordion feature that could increase the size of the facility to $3.0 billion, subject to certain

S-27

conditions and availability of additional bank commitments. The homebuilding revolving credit facility also

provides for the issuance of letters of credit with a sublimit equal to 100% of the total revolving credit

commitments. Letters of credit issued under the homebuilding revolving credit facility reduce the available

borrowing capacity. The maturity date of the homebuilding revolving credit facility is October 28, 2027. See